Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

March 13, 2015

Gary Hartfield, Division Director |
Small Business Development Divisign
Internal Services Department )

Manager, Capital Improvements
Public Works and Waste
Management Department A B

Alejandro Martinez-Esteve, R.A5L ' él%;

Notice of Design/Build Services:

Project No. CMJPA-2015.01

Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) between
Miami-Dade County and the City of Miami, NE
2 Avenue from NE 20 Street to NE 36 Street
DESIGN/BUILD

MIAMED
COUNTYY

RECOMMENDATION

PWWM’s Capital Improvements staff completed the review of the subject JPA in accordance
with the applicable provisions of Implementing Order 3-22. Please review and approve the
resulting Small Business Enterprise (SBE) subconsultant/subcontractor goal for design-build
services for the above-referenced project. Attached is the Project Measure Analysis and
Recommendation along with other supporting documentation.

Scope of Work:

Engineer Project Base Cost Estimate:

SBE A/E Measure:

SBE Construction Measure:

CWP Goal:

Design/Build for road reconstruction inciuding
stormwater system improvements, signalization,
pavement markings and signage, landscaping,
sidewalks, decorative lighting, curb and gutiers.

Design: $348,648; Construction: $5,086,810

Land Surveying 7.78%
Landscape Architecture 5.00%
Concrete 10.17%
Landscaping 1.27%

Signage & Pavement Markings 1.07%

As applicable

CMIPA-2015.01- NE 2 Avenue from NE 20 Street to NE 36 Street 3-13-15-JF



BACKGROUND

This project is a JPA between Miami-Dade County and the City of Miami. The objective of the
proposed JPA is for the design and construction of a roadway improvement project along NE 2
Avenue from NE 20 Street to NE 36 Street.

Miami-Dade County will utilize the resources of the City of Miami to design, construct and
administer the project subject to the terms and conditions of the attached draft JPA. The
attached JPA includes language which states that the City of Miami agrees to comply with
applicable County regulations including but not limited to the SBE.

If any additional information is required you may contact me at (305) 375-2093, or James
Ferreira at (305) 375-3267.

AM/jf

Attachments (3)

C: James Ferreira, P.E., PWWM Kelly Duncombe, ISD
Coralee Taylor, ISD L.eandro Ona, PWWM
Laurie Johnson, I1ISD Javier Heredia, PWWM
Alice Hidalgo-Gato, ISD File

CMIPA-2015.01- NE 2 Avenue from NE 20 Street to NE 36 Street 3-13-15-JF



To: Gary Hartfield, Division Director
Small Business Development Division
Internal Services Department

From: Alejandro Martinez-Estevez, RA, LEEDA
Manager, Capital Improvements Section ™ :
Public Works & Waste Management Departne

Date: Friday, March 13, 2015

CONTRACT INFORMATION

JPA No.: CMJPA-2015.01

JPA Title: JPA between Miami-Dade County and the City of Miami for Roadway
Improvement at NE 2 Avenue from NE 20 Street to NE 36 Street

Re-submittal: No
Standard Industrial
Code (SIC) / North American
Industry Classification
Code (NAICS): 16107237310 - Construction — Highway, Street & Bridge Construction
Estimated Project Base
Cost: $5,086,810 - Construction
$ 348,648 - Design
Funding Source: People’s Transportation Plan

Bonding Requirements:  Bid Bond— 5% of base bid amount
Performance Bond- 100% of Contract Award Amount

PROJECT INFORMATION

Scope of Work

Work under this Contract includes furnishing of ali supervision, abor, materials, tools, equipment and
performing all operations required to construct the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.
Work includes design/build for road reconstruction including stormwater system improvements,
signalization, pavement markings and signage, landscaping, sidewalks, decorative lighting, curb
and gutters.

Design:
There are no special and/or minimum requirements the Lead Designer and/or sub-consultants

should possess. Technical Certification category 3.02, 3.09, and 10.01 are the only Technical
Categories that the Lead Designer must hold.

JPA No.: CMJPA-2(15.01
JPA Title: Road Improvement: NE 2 Avenue from NE 20 Street to NE 36 Street

Page 1 of 4



A/E Consultant Selection: Technical Certification Categories:

Roadway Improvements along NE 2" Ave from NE 20 St to NE 36 St — Design Costs

Segment A

3.02 | Highway Systems - Highway Design 37.28% $143,396.80
Highway Systems - Signing,

3.09 | Pavement Marking, and 5.00% $19,232.40
Channelization

3.10 | Highway Systems - Lighting 10.00% $38,464.81

3.11 | Highway Systems - Signalization 8.00% $30,771.85
Soils, Foundations, and Materials

9.02 | Testing — Geotechnical and Materials 1.69% $6,500.55

Engineering Services

Soils, Foundations and Materials
9.03 | Testing — Concrete and Asphalt 1.69% $6,500.55
Testing Services

Environmental Engineering -

10.01 | Stormwater Drainage Design 22.00% $84,622.58
Engineering Services

15.01 | Land Surveying 7.78% $29,025.62

20.00 | Landscape Architecture 5.00% $19,232.40

Aerial Photography 1.56% $6,000.51

100.00% $384,648.08

Required Contractor's Certification:

At the time of Bid and pursuant to the requirements of Section 10-3 of the Code of Miami-Dade County,
Florida (the County), Florida and these Solicitation and Contract Documents, the Bidder must hold a
valid, current, and active Certificate of Competency as a General Engineering Contractor or as a
Specialty Engineering Contractor, commensurate to the requiremenis of the Scope of Work, in
engineering crafts to include paving engineering work. The specialty contractor shall subcontract with a
qualified contractor any work which is incidental to the specialty but is specified in the aforementioned
Code as being the work of other than that of the Engineering specialty for which certified.

Pursuant to Section 255.20, Florida Statues (F.S.) and in lieu of the above, the County may consider a
bid from a Bidder that is a duly licensed contractor in good standing that has been pre-qualified and
considered eligible by the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) under Section 337.14, F.S. and
Chapter 14-2, Florida Administrative Code, to perform the work described in the contract documents.
Contractors seeking consideration under this paragraph shall submit along with the bid documents for
review and consideration, current copy(ies) of their FDOT Certificate(s) of Qualification, Certification of

JPA No.: CMJPA-2015.01
JPA Title: Road Improvement: NE 2 Avenue from NE 20 Street to NE 36 Street

Page 2 of 4



Work Underway, and status of Contracts On Hand. Acceptable FDOT qualification(s) necessary to
perform the work specified in the project’s scope of work shall include Flexible Paving and Drainage
Work Classes.

Additional Information — Permits, Licenses, Certifications, and General Regulations

Permits that are issued by PWWM for construction within the public right-of-way, as well as
additional permits, which may be required by other municipalities or agencies, including those
required for tree removal, will be the responsibility of the Contractor.

RECOMMENDATION

PWWM Areas recommended for SBE Subcontractor Goal:

SBE A/E Measure: Land Surveying
Landscape Architecture

SBE Construction Measure: Concrete
Landscaping
Signage & Pavement Markings

Contract Measure Recommendation:
[] No Measure

] Set-Aside:

Level | Level Il Level lil
] Trade Set-Aside(s):
] Aggregate Set-Aside
X SBE Subcontractor Goai:
A/E Measure: Land Surveying 7.78%
Landscape Architecture 5.00%
Construction Measure: Concrete 10.17%
Landscaping 1.27%
Signage & Pavement Markings 1.07%
< CWP: As Applicable

] DBE Subcontractor Goal:  Not Applicable

JPA No.: CMJPA-2015.01
JPA Title: Road Improvement: NE 2 Avenue from NE 20 Street to NE 36 Street

Page 3 of 4



Reason for Recommendation: The recommendations are based on the information provided in the
attached cost estimate which is provided in accordance with the
Miami-Dade County Code.

SBE Prime History of similar
Contracts/Projects for previous
Three (3) years: None

Scope of Work History Summary
— Subcontracting Opportunities: None

Similar Projects previously

submitted for SBD Action: None

SBE Goal / Project No. /

Amount achieved: None

JPA No.: CMJPA-2015.01

JPA Title: Road Improvement: NE 2 Avenue from NE 20 Street to NE 36 Street

Page 4 of 4



1of1

PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

B-78508 NE 2 AVENUE STREET IMPROVEMENTS
NE 2 Avenue Segment A [NE 20 Street to NE 36 Street) DESIGN-BUILD

NEW CONSTRUCTION FOR ONE (0.998) MILE OF ROADWAY (70' SECTION WITH 2 TRAVEL LANES + DUAL LEFT TURN LANE + BIKE LANES+ ONSTREET PARKING
ON ONE SIDE

Project Length: 5270 LF 0.998 MI
RAN Width: 70 LF
. . 6 LF Left Side
E .
xisting Sidewalk SLF ight Sido
s . OLF Left Side
Prop. Sidewalk: oLF Right Sice
Existing Pvmt. Width: 28 LF Asphaltic Concrete Type SP 12.5 (2") 220
Prop. Pavmt. Width: 48 LF Asphaltic Concrete Type FC-5 (1") 110
Prop. Swale: QLF Left Side
) ) OLF Right Side Spread Rate: 330 LB/SY
Existing Pipe 100 LF Contract Time: 350 Days
Unit Prices Source: January 2013 - April, 2014 Annual Statewide Averages

May 2013 to April 2014 FDOT District Averages, Miami-Dade County
Miami-Dade Counly PWD Units Prices 2013

Pay Item Number Description Units Quantity Unit Price Cost
110-1 Clearing and Grubbing (10% of Budget) 10% 1.00] § 559,549,20 $559,549.20
110-4 Removal of Exist. Conc. Pavmt. 8Y 10305.78| $ 32.00 $320,784.80
Maintenance of Traffic 1.00] % 279,774.60 $279,774.60
Permits 1.00] % 10,000.C0 $10,000.00
Off-Duty Law Enforcement Officer 1.00] § 56,000.00 $56,000,00
Bituminous Material Adjustment 1,00] $ 15,000.00 $14,971.59
Generalitems:i i s e i : e G 1,250,080:28)
120-1 Regular Excavaticn 10930.371 & .80 '$74,326.52
160-4 Stabilization Type B 30448.39] $ 4.00 $121,795.56
285-709 QOpticnal Base Group 09 SY 28107.00) § 11.50 $323,230.50
334-1-13 Asphaltic Concrete Type SP 12.5 {2) ™ 3091.77| % 110.00 $340,084.70
334-1-13 Asphaltic Concrete Type FC-5 (1") TN 154589 117.00 $347,824.13
520-1-10 Concrete Curb & Guiter, Type F LF 7167.20 20.00 ; 7 $148,344.00
520-3 Valley Guiter . LF 2108.00 16.00 $33,728.00
5221 Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) 8432.00 38.00 $303;552.00
522-2 oncrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) 2108.00 42.00 -:$88,536.00
Roagway: s R R e Bk i : 31;7.46,431:40
425-1-351 Inlet Curb Type P-5 (<109 36.00[ § 4,000.00 $144,000.00
425-2-41 Manhole P-7 (<10% 18.00} § 3,000,00 $54,000.00
443-70-4 Exfiltration Drain (36" Pipe) 4743.00] § 140.00 $664,020.00
425-1-908 Special Structure with Weir and Baffle (>10") 21 8 13,500.00 $27,000,00
430-171-115 Pipe Culv, Opt Matl, Round,18" SD 864] $ 48.00 $41,472.00
Dfﬁiﬁ'a'ge: AT R R R S I T i 15930,492.00
715 [Lighting 0.998| $ £00,000,00 |
600 |Compiete Intersecticn 200,000.00 |
Sidnalizatio T TR
570-1-2 Performance Sod 0.00 3.00
LAND Landscaping (4%) 1.001 8 71,057,26 [
SMpP Signing & Pavement Markings 0.688| § 60,000.00
Landstape/Hardscaps FERSIREE i e : i P
Sub-Total ,810.94
Misc. Contigency (10%) $508,681.08
Sub-Total Construction ) $5,505,492,03
S TOTALCONSTRUCTION =il i i5al 05 $5,505,492.08

Wmiamidadetnas\PWWM I\Contract_specifications\Projects\ PASIMIBMIRCMJPA-2015.01 NE 2 Ave & NE 20 - 36 SCast Estimate Ssgment A 2.13.15 with Goals 313/2015



JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT
BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND THE CITY OF MiAMI
NE 2 AVENUE FROM NE 20 STREET TO NE 36 STREET

This AGREEMENT, made and entered into this day of , 2015, by and

between the CITY OF MIAMI, FLLORIDA, a municipal corgbration of the STATE OF

FLORIDA, hereinafter referred to as the "City", and MIAMLDADE COUNTY, a political

subdivision of the STATE OF FLORIDA, hereinaftef referred to as the "Qounty".

WITNESSETH
WHEREAS, both parties hergin wish to Zte the construction of a road
improvement project in MIAMI-DAB referred to as the "Project”

described as follows;

herein, the parties agree:

371212015 1



1. RESPONSIBILITIES OF CITY:

1.1. Design-Build Criteria: The City will secure engineering design and

consulting services from qualified firms to develop the design-build criteria

package at its sole expense for the Project, in agCorglance with standard

shop drawings, and perform requireg R ign services. The County
ge of the DCP consultant shall

be the responsibility of the

pmcetiy/\
1.2. Permj s@a ;. The\City shall obtain all necessary permits, and

necessary permits, and utility adjustments for the

ance with applicable state, federal and local laws and

Dade Colinty Public Works and Waste Management Department.

1.3. Right-of-Way: The City shall acquire at its sole expense, any right-of-way

that is required to complete the construction of the Project.

311212015 5



1.4. Public_Information and Involvement: The City will implement a Public

Involvement Plan (PIP) during the design and construction of the Project to

provide information to property owners, tenants, and area residents, inciuding

but not limited to: public meetings, project documentafiorpand flyers, business

signs, directional parking signs, and schegddles €or major work to be

news releases, media packages, promotions, and

purposes stated herein. The City shall submit sample or mock up of such

publicity or materials to the County for review and approval. The City shall

31272015 3



ensure that all media representatives, when inquiring about the activities
funded by this Agreement, are informed that the County is a funding source.

1.6. Accounting: The City shall at all times maintain separate accounting for the

costs of the Project so those costs may be independehtiypverified and audited

by the County, at the request and cost of the Aty. The City agrees to

2ss days

solicitation, request folgroposals, the award of a change order on existing

City_contract(), jor the extension of unit-prices provided in connection with
ite bid awards. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary,
the City $hall comply with all applicable County contract compliance and
oversight measures relating to the expenditure of County funds, in

accordance with Section 8 of this Agreement. Prior to the advertisement fo

solicit a licensed contractor to construct the Project, the City will contact the

3/42/2015 4



311212015

County's Public Works and Waste - Management Capital Improvements
Section to ensure this compliance. |

The design-build coniract shall also contain a requirement that the
contractor(s) provide a payment and performance hgr least in the amount

and form required by state law naming the Co Znd City as joint obligees

funds fol’ the Project shall occur upon approval of the contract award

recommendation by the County Public Works and Waste Management
Director. The County agrees that the selection, retention and discharge of

such contractor shall be the responsibility of the City.



1.8. Claims and Change Orders: The City shall notify the County Public Works

and Waste Management Director in writing when claims or change orders

arise. The City shall also invite the County to participate in negotiations of

these claims and change orders. The County shall yeview and make a

determination or approval of all change orders, € pplemental agreements,

permits, modifications of plans, or other reguests for approvals submitted by

the City.

1.9. Consiruction Administration

design plans, specifications and approved change orders. Final payment fo
the City and obligation of maintenance responsibility to the parties shail be
subject to the final acceptance of the Project by the County Public Works and

Waste Management Director or their designee.

31212015 6



1.10. Coordination with Miami-Dade County Public Schools: Due to potential -

safety, operational and bus transportation impacts, the City shall coordinate

with Miami-Dade County Public Schools staff to implement maintenance of

traffic measures.

2. RESPONSIBILITIES OF COUNTY:

2.1. Funding Amount, Reimbursement of Proj he County agrees

to provide funds up to $5,980,140.12 {this/amount includesNengercent (10%)})

2.2. Couniy Payments of Project Costs: The County funds provided for eligible

costs as defined herein, incurred for the construction of the Project are

specified below:

31212015 7



Funding Amount Funding Source County Fiscal Year of
Commitment

Charter Couniy
$5,980,140.12 Transportation Surtax Funds 2014-2015

2.3. Project Cost Adjustments: The amount contributed by the County is based

on the current estimated costs of the Project. parties recognize that

¢S may be executed by the City
designee without the need

for approval by the Citizens' Independent

. Otherwise, further funding

e approvals of the parties' respective

, and/or check vouchers. For purposes of this Agreement, eligible
costs are further defined as those pertaining to the design and consiruction of
Project elements that are the standard items normally provided for by the County in
County roadway construction projects, and not the enhancement of standard items,

or the incorporation of items which are in addition fo those standard items. The

3122015 8



County shall not be assumed to be liable to provide reimbursement for the design
and construction or maintenance of such items. that do not conform to this section of
the Agreement. If enhancements to standard items are constructed in this Project,
the City may request County reimbursement only {o” a> maximum amount

corresponding to that which would be expended in providiag the normal standard

version of that item for a project of the same scops, The pagies further agree that

and local /" codes, ordinances, rules and regulations in performing their
respective duties, responsibilities, and cbligations pursuant fo this Agreement and
with all applicable laws relating to the Project. The parties shall not unlawfully

discriminate in the performance of their respective duties under this Agreement.

3/12/2015 9



6. BUSINESS PROGRAM CONPLIANCE AND OVERSIGHT: Whenever County

funds are used, the City agrees to comply with applicable County regulations,

including but not limited to, the Small Business Enierprise-Construction Services

(SBE-Con) Program, Small Business Enterprise-Architectufe/Bngineering Services

(SBE-A&E) Program, the Community Workforce and the

Development Division Project Worksheet fo partigipation of specified business
administerad by the County's

[SD. ISD shall have the right\fto

ORTATION PLAN PROJECT SIGNAGE: The County shall

furnish and instdll a Project sign in each direction of fraffic indicating that this Project
is being funded by the People's Transportation Plan, in coordination with the City, in
proximity to the start/end of the Project limits. Should Maintenance of Traffic (MOT)

signage bhe required as part of the work, the Project sign shall be placed an

3/12/2015 10



appropriate distance before the MOT signage range. The Project signs shall remain
in place for the duration of the work or as directed by the Project enginger.

9. INDEMNIFICATION: To the extent authorized by Florida law, the City hereby

agrees to indemnify, defend, save and hold harmless the by to the extent of all

or non-performance by the persons selected by the

¥, the City shali, upon written request by the County, assign

County's prosetution of claims, actions or causes of action resulting from such
breach or non-performance unless the City, at its option, pursues such claims,
actions or causes of action through arbitration, administrative proceeding or lawsuit.

The City agrees to cooperate fully with the County in the prosecution of any such

311272015 11



claim or action. Any damage recoverad by the County which is aftributable to an
expenditure by the City shall be returned to the City by the County, within sixty (60)

business days of receipt.

10.DISPUTE_RESOLUTION, APPLICABLE LAW: The paftiep shall resolve any

disputes, confroversies or claims between them ariging out of this Agreement in

State of Florida. VYenue in any proceeds inAdami Florida.

11.ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AME(IEE‘N{ ; i yent incorporates and includes

ail prior negotiations, 3 agreements and

retérms hereof shail be predicated upon any

ments, whether oral or written. 1t is further agreed that

effective unless“contained in a written document prepared with the same or similar
formality as this Agreement and executed by the parties.

12, JOINT PREPARATION: The parties acknowledge that they have sought and

received whatever competent advice and counsel as was necessary for them to form

31212015 12



a full and complete understanding of all rights and obligations herein and that the

preparation of this Agreement has been their joint effort. The language agreed to

expresses their mutual infent and the resulting document shall not, solely as a

31212015 13



14.NOTICES: Any and all notices required to be given under this agreement shall be
sent by first class mail, addressed as follows:

To the County:

Attention:  Alina T. Hudak
Deputy Mayor and Director
Public Works and Waste Management Dé
Miami-Dade County
111 NW First Street, 29" Floor
Miami, Florida 33128
(3058) 375-2531

To the City:

Attention:  Alice Bravo, P.E.
Deputy City Manager/Chie
444 SW Second Avenue

yre City of Miam

Attention:

Miami, Flokida 33130
(305) 416,/1224

3/12/2015 14



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto set their hands and official seals the

day and year first above wriiten,

ATTEST: MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
BY ITS BOARD OF

HARVEY RUVIN COUNTY COMMISSIONER

CLERK OF THE BOARD

BY: BY: A
Deputy Clerk County Mayor‘or County Mayor’s DeB'@%%

Approved by County Attorney
as to form and legal sufficiency___ "~

ATTEST:

BY:

Todd Ha ar\/ ' 1 J. Alfonso

ity Manager

Approved as to Insurance Requirements:

as to legal forn and coryeciness:

Victoria W | Ann-Marie Sharpe, Director
City Attorngy Risk Management Department

3/12/2015 15



